

Bezpieczeństwo produktów

Product safety
Produktsicherheit
Sécurité des produits
Seguridad de los productos
Безопасност на продукта
Bezpečnost výrobku
Ασφάλεια προϊόντων
Produkto sauga
Produkto drošība
Segurança do produto
Безопасность продукции
Безпека продукції
Siguranța produsului
Bezpečnosť výrobku
Varnost izdelkov
Produktsäkerhet
Termékbiztonság
Sicurezza del prodotto

Instrukcje ogólne:

- Przed pierwszym użyciem uchwytu na komputer stacjonarny zapoznaj się dokładnie z instrukcją obsługi, aby upewnić się, że urządzenie zostało prawidłowo zainstalowane i skonfigurowane.
- Uchwyty przeznaczone są do użytku wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach suchych. Unikaj narażania urządzenia na kontakt z wodą, wilgocią oraz ekstremalnymi temperaturami.

Montaż urządzenia:

- Przykręcanie do blatu: Upewnij się, że uchwyt na komputer stacjonarny został prawidłowo zamocowany do blatu stołu, zgodnie z instrukcją producenta. Używaj odpowiednich narzędzi i śrub, aby zapewnić stabilność montażu.
- Stabilność: Sprawdź, czy uchwyt jest prawidłowo zamocowany i stabilny przed umieszczeniem komputera. Właściwe zamocowanie zapobiega przesuwaniu się urządzenia oraz minimalizuje ryzyko uszkodzeń mechanicznych.
- Ostrzeżenie: Zachowaj ostrożność podczas montażu, aby nie uszkodzić blatu stołu ani uchwytu. Unikaj nadmiernego dokręcania śrub, aby nie uszkodzić materiału blatu.

Ochrona przed uszkodzeniami:

- Uchwyty na komputer stacjonarny są zaprojektowane do utrzymania komputera w stabilnej pozycji. Nie przeciążaj uchwytu ani nie stawiaj na nim innych przedmiotów, które mogą wpłynąć na jego stabilność.
- Regularnie sprawdzaj stan uchwytu, aby upewnić się, że jest on dobrze zamocowany i nie ma luzów, które mogłyby prowadzić do jego uszkodzenia.

Konserwacja i czyszczenie:

- Regularnie czyść uchwyt z kurzu i zabrudzeń, szczególnie w okolicach montażu i uchwytów. Używaj miękkiej, suchej ściereczki. Unikaj stosowania agresywnych środków chemicznych, które mogą uszkodzić powierzchnię uchwytu.
- Sprawdzaj regularnie stan montażu oraz upewnij się, że uchwyt działa płynnie i nie jest przeciążony.

Przechowywanie urządzenia:

- Jeśli uchwyt nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas, upewnij się, że nie ma na nim zbędnych obciążeń i że został odpowiednio przechowany w suchym, chłodnym miejscu.
- Przechowuj uchwyt w suchym, chłodnym miejscu, z dala od wilgoci i źródeł ciepła, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniom materiałów.

Zastosowanie się do powyższych zasad pomoże zapewnić bezpieczne użytkowanie uchwytu na komputer stacjonarny, zwiększając jego trwałość oraz zapewniając komfortowe użytkowanie komputera.

General Instructions:

- Before first use of the desktop computer mount, carefully read the user manual to ensure the device is correctly installed and configured.
- The mount is intended for use only in dry environments. Avoid exposure to water, moisture, and extreme temperatures.

Installation of the device:

- Mounting to the desk: Ensure that the desktop computer mount is properly attached to the desk surface according to the manufacturer's instructions. Use the appropriate tools and screws to ensure the stability of the installation.
- Stability: Check that the mount is securely attached and stable before placing the computer. Proper attachment prevents the device from shifting and minimizes the risk of mechanical damage.
- Warning: Be cautious during installation to avoid damaging the desk or the mount. Avoid over-tightening screws to prevent damaging the desk surface.

Protection against damage:

- Desktop computer mounts are designed to hold the computer in a stable position. Do not overload the mount or place other objects on it that could affect its stability.
- Regularly check the condition of the mount to ensure that it is securely attached and free from any looseness that could lead to damage.

Maintenance and cleaning:

- Regularly clean the mount from dust and dirt, especially around the mounting area and handles, using a soft, dry cloth. Avoid using aggressive cleaning agents that could damage the surface of the mount.
- Regularly check the condition of the mount's fittings to ensure it operates smoothly and is not overloaded.

Storage of the device:

- If the mount will not be used for an extended period, ensure that no unnecessary loads are placed on it and that it is properly stored in a dry, cool place.
- Store the mount in a dry, cool location, away from moisture and heat sources, to prevent damage to materials.

Following these instructions will help ensure the safe use of the desktop computer mount, increasing its durability and providing comfortable use of the computer.

Allgemeine Anweisungen:

- Lesen Sie vor der ersten Verwendung der Desktop-Computerhalterung die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, um sicherzustellen, dass das Gerät korrekt installiert und konfiguriert ist.
- Die Halterung ist ausschließlich für den Einsatz in trockenen Umgebungen vorgesehen. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser, Feuchtigkeit und extremen Temperaturen.

Installation des Geräts:

- Befestigung am Tisch: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Desktop-Computerhalterung gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers ordnungsgemäß an der Tischoberfläche befestigt ist. Verwenden Sie die geeigneten Werkzeuge und Schrauben, um die Stabilität der Installation sicherzustellen.
- Stabilität: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Halterung sicher und stabil montiert ist, bevor Sie den Computer darauf platzieren. Eine ordnungsgemäße Befestigung verhindert das Verrutschen des Geräts und minimiert das Risiko mechanischer Beschädigungen.
- Achtung: Seien Sie während der Installation vorsichtig, um Beschädigungen des Tisches oder der Halterung zu vermeiden. Vermeiden Sie es, die Schrauben zu stark anzuziehen, um eine Beschädigung der Tischoberfläche zu verhindern.

Schutz vor Schäden:

- Desktop-Computerhalterungen sind dafür ausgelegt, den Computer in einer stabilen Position zu halten. Überladen Sie die Halterung nicht und stellen Sie keine anderen Gegenstände darauf, die die Stabilität beeinträchtigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand der Halterung, um sicherzustellen, dass sie sicher befestigt ist und keine Lockerungen aufweist, die zu Schäden führen könnten.

Wartung und Reinigung:

- Reinigen Sie die Halterung regelmäßig von Staub und Schmutz, insbesondere im Bereich der Montage und der Haltegriffe, mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung aggressiver Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche der Halterung beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand der Befestigungen, um sicherzustellen, dass die Halterung reibungslos funktioniert und nicht überlastet ist.

Aufbewahrung des Geräts:

- Wenn die Halterung für längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird, stellen Sie sicher, dass keine unnötigen Lasten darauf liegen und dass sie an einem trockenen, kühlen Ort richtig gelagert wird.
- Bewahren Sie die Halterung an einem trockenen, kühlen Ort auf, fern von Feuchtigkeit und Wärmequellen, um Beschädigungen des Materials zu vermeiden.

Die Befolgung dieser Anweisungen hilft, eine sichere Verwendung der Desktop-Computerhalterung zu gewährleisten, die Haltbarkeit zu erhöhen und die komfortable Nutzung des Computers zu gewährleisten.

Instructions générales :

- Avant la première utilisation du support pour ordinateur de bureau, lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation pour vous assurer que l'appareil est correctement installé et configuré.
- Le support est destiné à être utilisé uniquement dans des environnements secs. Évitez tout contact avec l'eau, l'humidité et les températures extrêmes.

Installation de l'appareil :

- Fixation au bureau : Assurez-vous que le support pour ordinateur de bureau est correctement fixé à la surface du bureau conformément aux instructions du fabricant. Utilisez les outils et vis appropriés pour assurer la stabilité de l'installation.
- Stabilité : Vérifiez que le support est correctement fixé et stable avant de placer l'ordinateur dessus. Un bon montage empêche le déplacement de l'appareil et minimise les risques de dommages mécaniques.
- Avertissement : Faites preuve de prudence lors de l'installation pour ne pas endommager le bureau ou le support. Évitez de trop serrer les vis afin de ne pas endommager la surface du bureau.

Protection contre les dommages :

- Les supports pour ordinateurs de bureau sont conçus pour maintenir l'ordinateur dans une position stable. Ne surchargez pas le support et ne placez pas d'autres objets dessus qui pourraient affecter sa stabilité.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état du support pour vous assurer qu'il est bien fixé et qu'il n'y a pas de jeu pouvant causer des dommages.

Entretien et nettoyage :

- Nettoyez régulièrement le support, la base ou le tiroir à clavier de la poussière et de la saleté, en utilisant un chiffon doux et sec. Évitez d'utiliser des produits de nettoyage agressifs qui pourraient endommager la surface du support.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état de l'installation et assurez-vous que le support fonctionne correctement et n'est pas surchargé.

Stockage de l'appareil :

- Si le support, la base ou le tiroir à clavier n'est pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée, assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de charges inutiles dessus et qu'il est correctement stocké dans un endroit sec et frais.
- Conservez le support dans un endroit sec et frais, à l'abri de l'humidité et des sources de chaleur, pour éviter d'endommager les matériaux.

Le respect de ces instructions garantira une utilisation sûre du support pour ordinateur de bureau, augmentant sa durabilité et offrant une utilisation confortable de l'ordinateur.

Instrucciones generales:

- Antes del primer uso del soporte para computadora de escritorio, lea atentamente el manual de usuario para asegurarse de que el dispositivo esté correctamente instalado y configurado.
- El soporte está destinado exclusivamente para su uso en ambientes secos. Evite el contacto con agua, humedad y temperaturas extremas.

Instalación del dispositivo:

- Fijación al escritorio: Asegúrese de que el soporte para computadora de escritorio esté correctamente fijado a la superficie del escritorio según las instrucciones del fabricante. Utilice las herramientas y tornillos adecuados para asegurar la estabilidad de la instalación.
- Estabilidad: Verifique que el soporte esté bien fijado y estable antes de colocar la computadora. Una instalación adecuada previene el deslizamiento del dispositivo y minimiza el riesgo de daños mecánicos.
- Advertencia: Tenga cuidado durante la instalación para evitar dañar el escritorio o el soporte. Evite apretar demasiado los tornillos para no dañar la superficie del escritorio.

Protección contra daños:

- Los soportes para computadora de escritorio están diseñados para mantener la computadora en una posición estable. No sobrecargue el soporte ni coloque otros objetos que puedan afectar su estabilidad.
- Revise regularmente el estado del soporte para asegurarse de que esté bien fijado y no tenga holguras que puedan causar daños.

Mantenimiento y limpieza:

- Limpie regularmente el soporte, la base o el cajón para teclado de polvo y suciedad, utilizando un paño suave y seco. Evite el uso de productos de limpieza agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie del soporte.
- Revise regularmente el estado de la instalación y asegúrese de que el soporte funcione correctamente y no esté sobrecargado.

Almacenamiento del dispositivo:

- Si el soporte, la base o el cajón para teclado no se va a utilizar durante un largo período de tiempo, asegúrese de que no haya cargas innecesarias sobre él y guárdelo adecuadamente en un lugar seco y fresco.
- Guarde el soporte en un lugar seco y fresco, alejado de la humedad y las fuentes de calor, para evitar daños en los materiales.

Seguir estas instrucciones garantizará el uso seguro del soporte para computadora de escritorio, aumentando su durabilidad y proporcionando una experiencia cómoda al usar la computadora.

Общи инструкции:

- Преди първоначалната употреба на стойката за настолен компютър внимателно прочетете ръководството за потребителя, за да се уверите, че устройството е правилно инсталирано и конфигурирано.
- Стойката е предназначена за използване само в сухи помещения. Избягвайте контакт с вода, влага и екстремни температури.

Инсталиране на устройството:

- Прикрепване към масата: Убедете се, че стойката за настолен компютър е правилно закрепена към повърхността на масата, съгласно инструкциите на производителя. Използвайте подходящите инструменти и винтове, за да осигурите стабилността на инсталацията.
- Стабилност: Проверете дали стойката е стабилно закрепена и е сигурна преди да поставите компютъра върху нея. Правилното закрепване предотвратява преместването на устройството и минимизира риска от механични повреди.
- Предупреждение: Бъдете внимателни по време на инсталацията, за да не повредите масата или стойката. Избягвайте прекомерното затягане на винтовете, за да не повредите повърхността на масата.

Защита от повреди:

- Стойките за настолен компютър са проектирани да задържат компютъра в стабилна позиция. Не претоварвайте стойката и не поставяйте други предмети върху нея, които могат да повлияят на нейната стабилност.
- Редовно проверявайте състоянието на стойката, за да се уверите, че е правилно закрепена и няма луфтове, които могат да доведат до повреди.

Поддръжка и почистване:

- Редовно почиствайте стойката от прах и замърсявания, особено около монтажните части и дръжките, използвайки мек и сух парцал. Избягвайте използването на агресивни почистващи препарати, които могат да повредят повърхността на стойката.
- Редовно проверявайте състоянието на монтажа и се уверете, че стойката работи гладко и не е претоварена.

Съхранение на устройството:

- Ако стойката няма да се използва за дълъг период от време, уверете се, че не са поставени ненужни тежести и че тя е съхранена в сухо, хладно място.
- Съхранявайте стойката на сухо и хладно място, далеч от влага и източници на топлина, за да избегнете повреда на материалите.

Спазването на тези инструкции ще осигури безопасна употреба на стойката за настолен компютър, като увеличи нейната издръжливост и предостави комфортна употреба на компютъра.

Obecné pokyny:

- Před prvním použitím držáku pro stolní počítač si pečlivě přečtěte návod k použití, abyste se ujistili, že zařízení bylo správně nainstalováno a nakonfigurováno.
- Držák je určen pouze pro použití v suchých místnostech. Vyhněte se kontaktu s vodou, vlhkostí a extrémními teplotami.

Instalace zařízení:

- Připevnění k pracovní desce: Ujistěte se, že držák pro stolní počítač je správně připevněn k povrchu stolu podle pokynů výrobce. Použijte vhodné nástroje a šrouby pro zajištění stability instalace.
- Stabilita: Zkontrolujte, zda je držák správně upevněn a stabilní, než umístíte počítač. Správná instalace zabraňuje pohybu zařízení a minimalizuje riziko mechanických poškození.
- Varování: Buďte opatrní při montáži, abyste nepoškodili pracovní desku ani držák. Vyhněte se nadměrnému utažení šroubů, abyste nepoškodili povrch stolu.

Ochrana před poškozením:

- Držáky pro stolní počítač jsou navrženy tak, aby udržely počítač ve stabilní pozici. Nepřetěžujte držák a nepokládejte na něj jiné předměty, které by mohly ovlivnit jeho stabilitu.
- Pravidelně kontrolujte stav držáku, abyste se ujistili, že je správně upevněn a že neexistují žádné vûle, které by mohly způsobit poškození.

Údržba a čištění:

- Pravidelně čistěte držák, základnu nebo zásuvku pro klávesnici od prachu a nečistot, zejména v oblasti montáže a držadel, pomocí měkkého suchého hadříku. Vyhněte se použití agresivních čisticích prostředků, které by mohly poškodit povrch držáku.
- Pravidelně kontrolujte stav montáže a ujistěte se, že držák funguje plynule a není přetížený.

Skladování zařízení:

- Pokud držák, základna nebo zásuvka pro klávesnici nebude delší dobu používána, ujistěte se, že na něm nejsou žádné zbytečné zátěže a že je správně uložen na suchém a chladném místě.
- Ukládejte držák na suchém a chladném místě, mimo vlhkost a tepelné zdroje, abyste zabránili poškození materiálů.

Dodržováním těchto pokynů zajistíte bezpečné používání držáku pro stolní počítač, zvýšíte jeho životnost a pohodlné používání počítače.

Γενικές οδηγίες:

- Πριν από τη χρήση της βάσης για επιτραπέζιο υπολογιστή, διαβάστε προσεκτικά το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή έχει εγκατασταθεί και ρυθμιστεί σωστά.
- Η βάση προορίζεται για χρήση μόνο σε ξηρούς χώρους. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με νερό, υγρασία και ακραίες θερμοκρασίες.

Εγκατάσταση της συσκευής:

- Στερέωση στο γραφείο: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η βάση για τον επιτραπέζιο υπολογιστή είναι σωστά στερεωμένη στην επιφάνεια του γραφείου σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. Χρησιμοποιήστε τα κατάλληλα εργαλεία και βίδες για να εξασφαλίσετε τη σταθερότητα της εγκατάστασης.
- Σταθερότητα: Ελέγξτε ότι η βάση είναι σωστά τοποθετημένη και σταθερή πριν τοποθετήσετε τον υπολογιστή. Η σωστή εγκατάσταση αποτρέπει την κίνηση της συσκευής και μειώνει τον κίνδυνο μηχανικών ζημιών.
- Προειδοποίηση: Να είστε προσεκτικοί κατά τη διάρκεια της εγκατάστασης για να αποφύγετε ζημιές στο γραφείο ή τη βάση. Αποφύγετε τη υπερβολική σύσφιξη των βιδών για να μην προκαλέσετε ζημιά στην επιφάνεια του γραφείου.

Προστασία από ζημιές:

- Οι βάσεις για επιτραπέζιους υπολογιστές είναι σχεδιασμένες για να διατηρούν τον υπολογιστή σε σταθερή θέση. Μην υπερφορτώνετε τη βάση και μην τοποθετείτε άλλα αντικείμενα πάνω της που μπορεί να επηρεάσουν τη σταθερότητά της.
- Ελέγχετε τακτικά την κατάσταση της βάσης για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι σωστά τοποθετημένη και δεν έχει χαλαρώσει, γεγονός που μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ζημιές.

Συντήρηση και καθαρισμός:

- Καθαρίζετε τακτικά τη βάση ή το συρτάρι πληκτρολογίου από σκόνη και βρωμιά, ειδικά στις περιοχές στερέωσης και στα χερούλια, χρησιμοποιώντας ένα μαλακό, στεγνό πανί. Αποφύγετε τη χρήση επιθετικών καθαριστικών που ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στην επιφάνεια της βάσης.
- Ελέγχετε τακτικά την κατάσταση της στερέωσης και βεβαιωθείτε ότι η βάση λειτουργεί ομαλά και δεν είναι υπερφορτωμένη.

Αποθήκευση της συσκευής:

- Εάν η βάση ή το συρτάρι πληκτρολογίου δεν χρησιμοποιείται για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν περιττές φορτίσεις και ότι αποθηκεύεται σωστά σε ξηρό και δροσερό μέρος.
- Αποθηκεύετε τη βάση σε ξηρό και δροσερό μέρος, μακριά από υγρασία και θερμικές πηγές, για να αποφύγετε ζημιές στα υλικά.

Η τήρηση αυτών των οδηγιών θα βοηθήσει να εξασφαλιστεί η ασφαλής χρήση της βάσης για τον επιτραπέζιο υπολογιστή, αυξάνοντας τη διάρκεια ζωής της και παρέχοντας άνετη χρήση του υπολογιστή.

Bendrosios instrukcijos:

- Prieš pirmą kartą naudodami stacionaraus kompiuterio laikiklį, atidžiai perskaitykite naudojimo instrukciją, kad įsitikintumėte, jog įrenginys yra tinkamai sumontuotas ir sukonfigūruotas.
- Laikiklis skirtas naudoti tik sausose patalpose. Venkite jo kontakto su vandeniu, drėgme ar ekstremaliomis temperatūromis.

Įrenginio montavimas:

- Tvirtinimas prie stalo: Įsitinkite, kad stacionaraus kompiuterio laikiklis yra tinkamai pritvirtintas prie stalo paviršiaus pagal gamintojo instrukcijas. Naudokite tinkamus įrankius ir varžtus, kad užtikrintumėte stabilumą.
- Stabilumas: Patikrinkite, ar laikiklis yra tinkamai pritvirtintas ir stabilus prieš dedant kompiuterį. Tinkamas tvirtinimas padeda išvengti įrenginio judėjimo ir sumažina mechaninių pažeidimų riziką.
- Įspėjimas: Būkite atsargūs montuodami laikiklį, kad nepažeistumėte stalo ar paties laikiklio. Venkite per stipriai veržti varžtus, nes tai gali pažeisti stalo paviršių.

Apsauga nuo pažeidimų:

- Laikikliai, skirti stacionariems kompiuteriams, yra suprojektuoti taip, kad kompiuteris būtų laikomas stabiliai. Neperkraukite laikiklio ir nedėkite ant jo kitų daiktų, kurie galėtų paveikti jo stabilumą.
- Reguliariai tikrinkite laikiklio būklę, kad įsitikintumėte, jog jis tinkamai pritvirtintas ir nėra jokių laisvų dalių, kurios galėtų sukelti pažeidimus.

Priežiūra ir valymas:

- Reguliariai valykite laikiklį nuo dulkių ir nešvarumų, ypač aplink tvirtinimo taškus ir rankenas, naudodami minkštą, sausą šluostę. Venkite agresyvių valiklių, kurie gali pažeisti laikiklio paviršių.
- Reguliariai tikrinkite tvirtinimo būklę ir įsitinkite, kad laikiklis veikia sklandžiai ir nėra perkrautas.

Įrenginio laikymas:

- Jei laikiklis nebus naudojamas ilgesnį laiką, įsitinkite, kad jis nėra apkrautas nereikalingais svoriais, ir laikykite jį tinkamoje, sausoje ir vėsioje vietoje.
- Laikykite laikiklį sausoje ir vėsioje vietoje, atokiau nuo drėgmės ir šilumos šaltinių, kad apsaugotumėte medžiagas nuo pažeidimų.

Laikydamiesi šių nurodymų užtikrinsite saugų stacionaraus kompiuterio laikiklio naudojimą, pailginsite jo tarnavimo laiką ir užtikrinsite patogų kompiuterio naudojimą.

Vispārīgās norādes:

- Pirms pirmās lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet datora statīva lietošanas instrukciju, lai pārliedzinātos, ka iekārta ir pareizi uzstādīta un konfigurēta.
- Statīvs paredzēts tikai sausām telpām. Izvairieties no kontakta ar ūdeni, mitrumu un ekstremālām temperatūrām.

Iekārtas uzstādīšana:

- Piestiprināšana pie galda: Pārliedzinieties, ka datora statīvs ir pareizi piestiprināts pie galda virsmas, ievērojot ražotāja norādījumus. Izmantojiet piemērotus rīkus un skrūves, lai nodrošinātu uzstādīšanas stabilitāti.
- Stabilitāte: Pārbaudiet, vai statīvs ir pareizi piestiprināts un stabils, pirms uz tā novietojat datoru. Pareiza uzstādīšana novērš iekārtas pārvietošanos un samazina mehānisko bojājumu risku.
- Brīdinājums: Esi uzmanīgs uzstādīšanas laikā, lai neap bojātu galda virsmu vai statīvu. Izvairieties no pārmērīgas skrūvju pievilkšanas, lai neradītu bojājumus galda virsmai.

Aizsardzība pret bojājumiem:

- Datora statīvi ir projektēti, lai saglabātu datoru stabilā stāvoklī. Nepārslogojiet statīvu un nelieciet uz tā citus priekšmetus, kas varētu ietekmēt tā stabilitāti.
- Regulāri pārbaudiet statīva stāvokli, lai pārliedzinātos, ka tas ir pareizi piestiprināts un nav nekādu vaļīgu elementu, kas varētu izraisīt bojājumus.

Apkope un tīrīšana:

- Regulāri tīriet statīvu no putekļiem un netīrumiem, īpaši ap stiprinājuma punktiem un rokturiem, izmantojot mīkstu, sausu drānu. Izvairieties no agresīvu tīrīšanas līdzekļu izmantošanas, kas var sabojāt statīva virsmu.
- Regulāri pārbaudiet stiprinājuma stāvokli un pārliedzinieties, ka statīvs darbojas vienmērīgi un nav pārslogots.

Iekārtas uzglabāšana:

- Ja statīvs netiks izmantots ilgāku laiku, pārliedzinieties, ka uz tā nav liekas slodzes un tas tiek uzglabāts piemērotā sausā un vēsā vietā.
- Uzglabājiet statīvu sausā un vēsā vietā, prom no mitruma un siltuma avotiem, lai novērstu materiālu bojājumus.

Izpildot šos norādījumus, tiks nodrošināta droša datora statīva lietošana, palielinot tā izturību un nodrošinot ērtu datora lietošanu.

Instruções gerais:

- Antes de usar o suporte para computador de mesa pela primeira vez, leia atentamente o manual de instruções para garantir que o dispositivo foi instalado e configurado corretamente.
- O suporte é destinado apenas para uso em ambientes secos. Evite expor o dispositivo à água, umidade e temperaturas extremas.

Instalação do dispositivo:

- Fixação na mesa: Certifique-se de que o suporte para computador de mesa está corretamente fixado à superfície da mesa, de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. Use as ferramentas e parafusos adequados para garantir a estabilidade da instalação.
- Estabilidade: Verifique se o suporte está corretamente fixado e estável antes de colocar o computador. A instalação correta evita o movimento do dispositivo e minimiza o risco de danos mecânicos.
- Aviso: Tenha cuidado ao montar o suporte para evitar danos à superfície da mesa ou ao próprio suporte. Evite apertar excessivamente os parafusos, pois isso pode danificar a superfície da mesa.

Proteção contra danos:

- Suportes para computador de mesa são projetados para manter o computador em uma posição estável. Não sobrecarregue o suporte nem coloque outros itens que possam afetar sua estabilidade.
- Verifique regularmente o estado do suporte para garantir que ele esteja bem fixado e que não haja folgas que possam causar danos.

Manutenção e limpeza:

- Limpe regularmente o suporte da poeira e sujeira, especialmente nas áreas de fixação e nas alças, usando um pano macio e seco. Evite usar produtos de limpeza agressivos que possam danificar a superfície do suporte.
- Verifique regularmente o estado da fixação e certifique-se de que o suporte esteja funcionando suavemente e não esteja sobrecarregado.

Armazenamento do dispositivo:

- Se o suporte não for usado por um longo período, certifique-se de que ele não tenha sobrecarga desnecessária e que esteja armazenado em um local seco e fresco.
- Armazene o suporte em um local seco e fresco, longe de umidade e fontes de calor, para evitar danos ao material.

Seguir estas diretrizes ajudará a garantir o uso seguro do suporte para computador de mesa, aumentando sua durabilidade e proporcionando um uso confortável do computador.

Общие инструкции:

- Перед первым использованием подставки для настольного компьютера внимательно прочитайте инструкцию по эксплуатации, чтобы убедиться, что устройство правильно установлено и настроено.
- Подставка предназначена для использования только в сухих помещениях. Избегайте контакта устройства с водой, влагой и экстремальными температурами.

Установка устройства:

- Крепление к столу: Убедитесь, что подставка для настольного компьютера правильно закреплена на столешнице в соответствии с инструкциями производителя. Используйте соответствующие инструменты и винты для обеспечения стабильности установки.
- Стабильность: Проверьте, что подставка установлена правильно и стабильно, прежде чем размещать на ней компьютер. Правильная установка предотвращает движение устройства и минимизирует риск механических повреждений.
- Внимание: Будьте осторожны при монтаже, чтобы не повредить столешницу или подставку. Избегайте чрезмерного затягивания винтов, чтобы не повредить поверхность стола.

Защита от повреждений:

- Подставка для настольного компьютера предназначена для поддержания компьютера в стабильном положении. Не перегружайте подставку и не ставьте на нее другие предметы, которые могут повлиять на ее стабильность.
- Регулярно проверяйте состояние подставки, чтобы убедиться, что она закреплена должным образом и нет люфта, который может привести к повреждениям.

Обслуживание и чистка:

- Регулярно очищайте подставку от пыли и загрязнений, особенно в местах крепления и на ручках, используя мягкую сухую тряпку. Избегайте использования агрессивных моющих средств, которые могут повредить поверхность подставки.
- Регулярно проверяйте состояние креплений и убедитесь, что подставка работает плавно и не перегружена.

Хранение устройства:

- Если подставка не будет использоваться длительное время, убедитесь, что на ней нет лишней нагрузки и она хранится в сухом, прохладном месте.
- Храните подставку в сухом, прохладном месте, вдали от влаги и источников тепла, чтобы предотвратить повреждения материалов.

Соблюдение этих правил поможет обеспечить безопасное использование подставки для настольного компьютера, увеличив ее долговечность и обеспечив комфортное использование компьютера.

Загальні інструкції:

- Перед першим використанням тримача для настільного комп'ютера уважно ознайомтеся з інструкцією, щоб переконатися, що пристрій правильно встановлено та налаштовано.
- Тримач призначений виключно для використання в сухих приміщеннях. Уникайте контакту пристрою з водою, вологою та екстремальними температурами.

Встановлення пристрою:

- **Кріплення до столу:** Переконайтеся, що тримач для комп'ютера правильно закріплений до поверхні столу згідно з інструкцією виробника. Використовуйте відповідні інструменти та гвинти, щоб забезпечити стабільність.
- **Стабільність:** Перевірте, чи правильно закріплено тримач та чи є він стійким перед розміщенням комп'ютера. Належне кріплення запобігає руху пристрою та зменшує ризик механічних пошкоджень.
- **Попередження:** Будьте обережні під час встановлення, щоб не пошкодити стільницю або сам тримач. Уникайте надмірного затягування гвинтів, щоб не пошкодити поверхню стільниці.

Захист від пошкоджень:

- Тримачі для настільних комп'ютерів розроблені для підтримки комп'ютера у стабільному положенні. Не перевантажуйте тримач та не розміщуйте на ньому інші предмети, які можуть вплинути на його стійкість.
- Регулярно перевіряйте стан тримача, щоб переконатися, що він надійно закріплений і немає люфтів, які можуть призвести до пошкоджень.

Обслуговування та чистка:

- Регулярно очищуйте тримач від пилу та забруднень, особливо в місцях кріплення та зчеплення, за допомогою м'якої сухої тканини. Уникайте використання агресивних мийних засобів, які можуть пошкодити поверхню тримача.
- Регулярно перевіряйте стан кріплень і переконайтеся, що тримач працює плавно та не перевантажений.

Зберігання пристрою:

- Якщо тримач не використовується протягом тривалого часу, переконайтеся, що на ньому немає зайвого навантаження, і зберігайте його у сухому та прохолодному місці.
- Зберігайте тримач у сухому, прохолодному місці, подалі від вологи та джерел тепла, щоб запобігти пошкодженню матеріалів.

Дотримання цих рекомендацій забезпечить безпечне використання тримача для настільного комп'ютера, збільшить його довговічність та забезпечить комфортну експлуатацію комп'ютера.

Instrucțiuni generale:

- Înainte de prima utilizare a suportului pentru computer desktop, citiți cu atenție manualul de utilizare pentru a vă asigura că dispozitivul a fost instalat și configurat corect.
- Suportul este destinat exclusiv utilizării în spații uscate. Evitați expunerea dispozitivului la apă, umezeală și temperaturi extreme.

Instalarea dispozitivului:

- **Fixarea pe birou:** Asigurați-vă că suportul pentru computer desktop este corect fixat pe suprafața biroului, conform instrucțiunilor producătorului. Utilizați unelte și șuruburi adecvate pentru a asigura stabilitatea.
- **Stabilitate:** Verificați dacă suportul este fixat corect și stabil înainte de a așeza computerul. O instalare corectă previne mișcările nedorite ale dispozitivului și reduce riscul de deteriorări mecanice.
- **Atenție:** Fiți precauți în timpul instalării pentru a evita deteriorarea biroului sau a suportului. Evitați strângerea excesivă a șuruburilor, care ar putea deteriora suprafața biroului.

Protecția împotriva deteriorării:

- Suporturile pentru computer desktop sunt proiectate pentru a susține în siguranță computerul. Nu supraîncărcați suportul și nu plasați alte obiecte pe acesta, deoarece pot afecta stabilitatea.
- Verificați periodic starea suportului pentru a vă asigura că este fixat corect și că nu există jocuri care să ducă la deteriorări.

Întreținere și curățare:

- Curățați regulat suportul de praf și murdărie, în special în zonele de fixare și prindere, folosind o cârpă moale și uscată. Evitați utilizarea substanțelor chimice agresive care ar putea deteriora suprafața suportului.
- Verificați periodic starea sistemului de fixare și asigurați-vă că suportul funcționează lin și nu este supraîncărcat.

Depozitarea dispozitivului:

- Dacă suportul nu va fi utilizat pentru o perioadă îndelungată, asigurați-vă că nu are sarcini suplimentare și că este depozitat într-un loc uscat și răcoros.
- Depozitați suportul într-un loc uscat și răcoros, departe de umezeală și surse de căldură, pentru a preveni deteriorarea materialelor.

Respectarea acestor instrucțiuni va asigura utilizarea în siguranță a suportului pentru computer desktop, sporind durabilitatea acestuia și asigurând o utilizare confortabilă a computerului.

Splošna navodila:

- Pred prvo uporabo nosilca za namizni računalnik natančno preberite navodila za uporabo, da zagotovite pravilno namestitev in konfiguracijo naprave.
- Nosilec je namenjen izključno uporabi v suhih notranjih prostorih. Izogibajte se stiku naprave z vodo, vlago in ekstremnimi temperaturami.

Namestitev naprave:

- **Pritrditev na mizo:** Poskrbite, da je nosilec za namizni računalnik pravilno pritrjen na površino mize v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. Uporabite ustrezna orodja in vijake za zagotovitev stabilnosti.
- **Stabilnost:** Pred postavitvijo računalnika preverite, ali je nosilec pravilno nameščen in stabilen. Pravilna pritrditev preprečuje premike naprave in zmanjšuje tveganje za mehanske poškodbe.
- **Opozorilo:** Bodite previdni med nameščanjem, da ne poškodujete površine mize ali nosilca. Izogibajte se pretiranemu zategovanju vijakov, saj lahko to poškoduje površino mize.

Zaščita pred poškodbami:

- Nosilci za namizne računalnike so zasnovani za varno držanje računalnika. Ne preobremenjujte nosilca in nanj ne postavljajte drugih predmetov, ki bi lahko vplivali na njegovo stabilnost.
- Redno preverjajte stanje nosilca, da zagotovite, da je pravilno pritrjen in da ni zračnosti, ki bi lahko povzročila poškodbe.

Vzdrževanje in čiščenje:

- Nosilec redno čistite prahu in umazanije, zlasti na mestih pritrditve in stikov, z mehko, suho krpo. Izogibajte se uporabi agresivnih čistilnih sredstev, ki bi lahko poškodovale površino nosilca.
- Redno preverjajte stanje pritrdilnih elementov in se prepričajte, da nosilec deluje gladko in ni preobremenjen.

Shranjevanje naprave:

- Če nosilec dlje časa ne bo v uporabi, poskrbite, da na njem ni odvečnih bremen, in ga shranite na suhem in hladnem mestu.
- Nosilec hranite na suhem in hladnem mestu, stran od vlage in virov toplote, da preprečite poškodbe materialov.

Upoštevanje teh navodil bo zagotovilo varno uporabo nosilca za namizni računalnik, podaljšalo njegovo življenjsko dobo in omogočilo udobno uporabo računalnika.

Allmänna instruktioner:

- Läs noggrant igenom bruksanvisningen innan du använder hållaren för stationär dator för första gången för att säkerställa att enheten är korrekt installerad och konfigurerad.
- Hållaren är avsedd för användning endast inomhus i torra miljöer. Undvik att utsätta enheten för vatten, fukt eller extrema temperaturer.

Installation av enheten:

- **Montering på bordsskiva:** Se till att hållaren för stationär dator är korrekt fastsatt på bordsskivan enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. Använd lämpliga verktyg och skruvar för att säkerställa stabilitet.
- **Stabilitet:** Kontrollera att hållaren är korrekt monterad och stabil innan du placerar datorn. Korrekt montering förhindrar att enheten rör sig och minskar risken för mekaniska skador.
- **Varning:** Var försiktig vid installationen för att undvika att skada bordsskivan eller hållaren. Undvik att dra åt skruvarna för hårt, eftersom detta kan skada bordets yta.

Skydd mot skador:

- Hållare för stationära datorer är utformade för att hålla datorn stabilt på plats. Överbelasta inte hållaren och placera inga andra föremål på den som kan påverka dess stabilitet.
- Kontrollera regelbundet hållarens skick för att säkerställa att den är korrekt fastsatt och att inga delar lossnar, vilket kan orsaka skador.

Underhåll och rengöring:

- Rengör hållaren regelbundet från damm och smuts, särskilt runt fästpunkter och greppytor, med en mjuk och torr trasa. Undvik användning av aggressiva kemiska rengöringsmedel som kan skada hållarens yta.
- Kontrollera regelbundet att monteringsdelarna är i gott skick och att hållaren fungerar smidigt utan överbelastning.

Förvaring av enheten:

- Om hållaren inte kommer att användas under en längre tid, se till att den inte är belastad och förvara den på en torr och sval plats.
- Förvara hållaren på en torr och sval plats, borta från fukt och värmekällor, för att förhindra skador på materialet.

Genom att följa dessa instruktioner säkerställer du säker användning av hållaren för stationär dator, förlänger dess livslängd och ger en bekväm användning av datorn.

Általános útmutató:

- Az asztali számítógép tartójának első használata előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a használati útmutatót, hogy biztos legyen benne, hogy a készülék megfelelően van telepítve és beállítva.
- A tartó kizárólag száraz, beltéri használatra alkalmas. Kerülje, hogy a készülék vízzel, nedvességgel vagy szélsőséges hőmérséklettel érintkezzen.

A készülék telepítése:

- **Rögzítés az asztallapra:** Győződjön meg arról, hogy az asztali számítógép tartó megfelelően van rögzítve az asztallapra, a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően. Használjon megfelelő szerszámokat és csavarokat a stabilitás érdekében.
- **Stabilitás:** Ellenőrizze, hogy a tartó megfelelően van-e rögzítve, és stabil-e, mielőtt a számítógépet elhelyezné. A megfelelő rögzítés megakadályozza a készülék elmozdulását és csökkenti a mechanikai sérülések kockázatát.
- **Figyelmeztetés:** Legyen óvatos a telepítés során, hogy elkerülje az asztallap vagy a tartó sérülését. Ne húzza túl szorosra a csavarokat, mert ez károsíthatja az asztallap anyagát.

Védelem a sérülések ellen:

- Az asztali számítógép tartókat úgy tervezték, hogy biztonságosan tartsák a számítógépet. Ne terhelje túl a tartót, és ne helyezzen rá más tárgyakat, amelyek befolyásolhatják a stabilitást.
- Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a tartó állapotát, hogy meggyőződjön arról, hogy megfelelően van rögzítve, és nincsenek laza alkatrészek, amelyek sérülést okozhatnak.

Karbantartás és tisztítás:

- Rendszeresen tisztítsa meg a tartót a portól és szennyeződésektől, különösen a rögzítési pontok és a fogási felületek környékén, puha, száraz ruhával. Kerülje az agresszív vegyszerek használatát, amelyek károsíthatják a tartó felületét.
- Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a rögzítő elemek állapotát, és győződjön meg róla, hogy a tartó simán működik, és nincs túlterhelve.

A készülék tárolása:

- Ha a tartót hosszabb ideig nem használják, győződjön meg arról, hogy nincs rajta felesleges teher, és száraz, hűvös helyen tárolja.
- Tárolja a tartót száraz, hűvös helyen, távol a nedvességtől és a hőforrásoktól, hogy megelőzze az anyagok károsodását.

Ezen utasítások betartásával biztosíthatja az asztali számítógép tartójának biztonságos használatát, növelheti annak élettartamát, és kényelmes használatot garantálhat.

Istruzioni generali:

- Prima di utilizzare il supporto per computer desktop, leggere attentamente il manuale di istruzioni per assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia installato e configurato correttamente.
- Il supporto è progettato esclusivamente per uso interno in ambienti asciutti. Evitare il contatto con acqua, umidità o temperature estreme.

Installazione del dispositivo:

- **Fissaggio al piano del tavolo:** Assicurarsi che il supporto per computer desktop sia correttamente fissato al piano del tavolo seguendo le istruzioni del produttore. Utilizzare strumenti e viti appropriati per garantire una corretta stabilità.
- **Stabilità:** Verificare che il supporto sia ben montato e stabile prima di posizionare il computer. Una corretta installazione evita movimenti del dispositivo e riduce il rischio di danni meccanici.
- **Avvertenza:** Prestare attenzione durante l'installazione per evitare danni al piano del tavolo o al supporto stesso. Evitare di stringere eccessivamente le viti per non danneggiare la superficie del tavolo.

Protezione dai danni:

- I supporti per computer desktop sono progettati per sostenere in sicurezza il computer. Non sovraccaricare il supporto e non posizionare altri oggetti che potrebbero compromettere la stabilità.
- Controllare regolarmente lo stato del supporto per assicurarsi che sia saldamente fissato e che non vi siano componenti allentati che possano causare danni.

Manutenzione e pulizia:

- Pulire regolarmente il supporto da polvere e sporco, in particolare nei punti di fissaggio e sulle superfici di appoggio, utilizzando un panno morbido e asciutto. Evitare l'uso di detergenti aggressivi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie del supporto.
- Controllare periodicamente lo stato degli elementi di fissaggio per garantire un funzionamento fluido e senza sovraccarichi.

Conservazione del dispositivo:

- Se il supporto non viene utilizzato per un periodo prolungato, assicurarsi che non vi siano carichi inutili su di esso e conservarlo in un luogo asciutto e fresco.
- Conservare il supporto in un ambiente asciutto e fresco, lontano da umidità e fonti di calore, per evitare danni ai materiali.

Seguendo queste istruzioni, è possibile garantire un utilizzo sicuro del supporto per computer desktop, prolungarne la durata e assicurare un utilizzo confortevole del computer.

Informacje o producencie/importerze:

HDWR Global Sp. z o.o.

z siedzibą w Środzie Wielkopolskiej przy ulicy Romana Dmowskiego 28,
63-000 Środa Wielkopolska

NIP: 7861700636

hdwr.pl

Osoba odpowiedzialna:

HDWR Global Sp. z o.o.

NIP: 7861700636

Manufacturer/importer information:

HDWR Global Sp. z o.o.

based in Środa Wielkopolska at Romana Dmowskiego 28,
63-000 Środa Wielkopolska, Poland

VATIN: PL7861700636

hdwrglobal.com

Responsible person:

HDWR Global Sp. z o.o.

VATIN: PL7861700636

